
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 19-2411 
Introduction Date 11/ 20/19 
Enactment Number / q.., J 16? 
Enactment Date / J / Y'/J? pr,r 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested and 

Recommendation 

Background 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Curtiss Sari key, Chief of Staff 

Josh Daniels, Genera l Counsel 

November 20, 2019 

First Amendment to Ground Lease 

Contractor: City of Oakland 

Regarding Sobrante Park 

Approval by the Board of Education of Fi rst Amendment to Ground Lease between the 
District and the City of Oakland regarding the Recreational Facilities Sobrante Park, located 

at 470 El Paseo Drive, Oakland, CA, extending the time of the Lease from 2034 to 2049, 
pursuant to the terms and condit ions contained in the Ground Lease . 

The Ground Lease was previously approved by the Board on 3/25/2009 (Enactment 
No. 09-0640). 

The land describe as "Sobrante Park" is particularly suited for recreational purposes and has 
been used as a recreational facility for over sixty years . No other available publicly owned 
land in the vicinity of t he Madison Park Academy Primary School is adequate to meet the 
existing and foreseeable needs of the community for outdoor recreation and open-space 
purposes, as determ ined by the City of Oakland, which desires to continue to use th e 
Sobrante Park property, pursuant to Education Code, section 17492. 

The City desires to enter into t his Amendment to modify the Ground Lease to carry out the 
improvements of the proposed Community-led Renovation of Sobrante Mini Park (the 
"Renovation Project" ) in accordance w ith t he terms and conditions contained in this 
Amendment. 

Not Applicable. The City will pay the District $30 ($1.00 per year) upon commencement of 
this Amendment. 

• First Amendment to Ground Lease 

• Ground Lease 

www.ousd.org 



1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

GROUND LEASE BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 

THE CITY OF OAKLAND REGARDING SOBRANTE PARK 

LOCATED AT 470 EL PASEO DRIVE IN OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE (this “Amendment”) is made and 

entered into as of November 15, 2019 (“Effective Date”), by and between the OAKLAND 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“District” or “Landlord”) and THE CITY OF OAKLAND, a 

municipal corporation (“City” or “Tenant”), collectively the “Parties”, with reference to the 

following facts: 

RECITALS 

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Ground Lease, dated as of March

25, 2009 (the “Ground Lease”), pursuant to which Landlord agreed to lease Premises to Tenant, 

and Tenant agreed to lease from Landlord, that certain real property, and the improvements 

thereon, located at 470 El Paseo Drive, in the City of Oakland, State of California. 

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Amendment to modify the Ground

Lease to carry out the improvements of the proposed Community-led Renovation of Sobrante Mini 

Park (the “Renovation Project”) in accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein. 

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Ground 

Lease. 

C. The City Planning Bureau has reviewed this Amendment and the Renovation

Project for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).  Although the 

Planning Bureau has not yet approved the Renovation Project in its regulatory capacity, the City 

has determined that the approval of this Agreement, including the reasonably foreseeable 

improvements authorized hereunder, is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 

Sections 15301 (existing facilities), 15302 (replacement or reconstruction), 15303 (new 

construction or conversion of small structures), 15304 (minor alterations to land), and 15183 

(projects consistent with a Community Plan, General Plan, or zoning). 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are 

incorporated herein by this reference, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and 

for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows: 

1. Recitals.  The Recitals of this Amendment are hereby incorporated into the Ground

Lease as integral provisions.  

2. Definitions.  All references to the “Sobrante Park Improvements Project” or the

“Sobrante Park Project” in the Ground Lease recitals and terms are hereby replaced with the term 

“Renovation Project.” 



2 

3. Amendment of Section 1.03.  Section 1.03 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date on which 

the Board of Education executes this Agreement and shall continue 

for a period of thirty (30) years, until 2049, and be irrevocable for 

that period except only by mutual consent or for cause as set forth 

herein.  District grants to City one option to extend the term for 30 

years.” 

4. Amendment to Section 2.01.  Section 2.01 and Section 2.02 are hereby amended

to replace the phrase “$25.00 at the commencement of the Lease Term” with “$30.00 at the 

commencement of the first Amendment and $30.00 upon exercise of the City’s option to extend.” 

5. Amendment of Section 3.01.  Section 3.01 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 “Tenant shall use Premises solely for the purpose of improving and 

operating a public recreation facility and other necessary 

improvements and buildings which shall be necessary for the 

efficient operation of the park, including but not limited to 

construction of the Renovation Project; and shall use its best efforts 

to use and maintain Premises for said purposes throughout the term 

of this Agreement.  Tenant may delegate operational roles to other 

entities.  The Parties shall use their best efforts to develop and 

coordinate a mutually agreeable schedule for joint use of Premises 

that will promote use of Premises for District’s physical education 

classes and accommodate public use of Premises without 

compromising the safety and security of adjoining District school 

any time District activities are present at District school.  This 

schedule shall be mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.” 

6. Amendment of Section 5.01.  Section 5.01 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“Only in the event Tenant is awarded grant funds for the 

construction of the Renovation Project and the City Planning and 

Building Department approves such work, at Tenant’s sole cost and 

expense, Tenant shall construct the Renovation Project on Premises 

in accordance with applicable state, local and federal law, including 

compliance with the Field Act, California Education Code Section 

17281 et seq.  Tenant may delegate construction to other entities.” 

7. Amendment of Section 5.04.  Section 5.04 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 



3 

“Should Tenant deem it necessary or appropriate to obtain any use 

permit, variance, or rezoning of Premises to operate the Sobrante 

Park recreational facility, or to construct the Renovation Project, 

District agrees to execute any documents, petitions, applications, 

and authorizations that may be reasonably necessary or appropriate 

to that end.  Any such permits, variances, or rezoning shall be 

obtained at the sole cost and expense of Tenant and Tenant agrees 

to protect and save District and the property of District, including 

Premises, free and harmless from any cost and expense. 

8. Amendment of Section 5.05.  Section 5.05 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“Tenant shall make those improvements, alterations, or fixtures that 

are included in the plans for construction of the Renovation Project, 

as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein.” 

9. Amendment of Section 5.08.  Section 5.08 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“Title to all improvements at Sobrante Park, including but not 

limited to the Renovation Project, constructed on Premises by 

Tenant shall be owned by Tenant until expiration of the term of this 

Amendment or any option to extend.  All improvements on Premises 

at the expiration of the term of this Amendment or option to extend 

shall, with compensation to Tenant in the amount of one dollar 

($1.00), become District’s property.” 

10. Amendment of Section 5.11.  Section 5.11 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“For any and all improvements made by Tenant, if a release of 

hazardous materials or hazardous waste that cannot be controlled 

occurs on Premises, Tenant shall immediately notify the City of 

Oakland Police Department and the City of Oakland’s Emergency 

and Toxic Waste Management Office and District’s Director of 

Buildings & Grounds.  Tenant shall not store hazardous materials or 

hazardous waste on Premises without a proper permit from City and 

written permission from Landlord.” 

11. Amendment of Section 7.01.  Section 7.01 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“Premises shall be maintained by Tenant at the sole cost and expense 

of Tenant.  Tenant may delegate maintenance to other entities.  Such 

maintenance shall not require Tenant to perform major capital 



4 

projects or repairs.  Major capital projects or repairs shall be defined 

as those projects valued in excess of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 

per occurrence.  The Parties shall seek joint funding for major 

capital projects or repairs through their respective capital budgets, 

joint grant applications, or other sources.  If funding cannot be 

obtained by the Parties, either jointly or separately, and the capital 

projects or repairs are necessary to the safe operation of Premises, 

Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Agreement.” 

 

12. Amendment of Section 8.02.  Last paragraph of Section 8.02 of the Ground Lease 

is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

“Tenant shall forward all insurance documents to Oakland Unified 

School District, Risk Manager, 955 High Street, Oakland, CA, 

94601, (510) 879-2229.” 

 

13. Amendment of Section 10.01.  Section 10.01 of the Ground Lease is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

“The Parties understand and agree that the purposes of this 

Agreement are to facilitate the construction and joint use of a public 

recreational facility at Sobrante Park, the Renovation Project, and 

use of Premises.  Accordingly, Tenant shall not voluntarily assign, 

transfer, or encumber its interest in this Agreement or in Premises, 

or sublease all or any part of Premises, or allow any other person or 

entity (except Tenant’s authorized representative) to occupy or use 

all or any part of Premises, without Landlord’s consent (such 

consent not to be unreasonably withheld); and any such assignment, 

sublease, leasehold encumbrance, or transfer shall be subject to the 

terms of any agreement for joint use of facilities applicable to 

Premises that may be executed between the City of Oakland and the 

District.  Any such action shall be voidable and, at Landlord’s 

election, shall constitute a default.  No consent to any assignment, 

transfer, leasehold encumbrance, or sublease shall constitute a 

further waiver of the provisions of this paragraph.” 

 

14. No Further Modifications.  Except as amended by this Amendment, all other 

provisions of the Ground Lease shall remain unchanged and are in full force and effect. 

 

15. Choice of Law and Jurisdiction.  This Amendment shall be governed by, and 

construed in the accordance with, the laws of the State of California.  The Parties agree that any 

dispute with respect to this Amendment shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court 

of Alameda County. 

 





  

 

GRANT SC OPE/CO ST ES TIMAT E FOR M 

 

GRANT SC OPE IT EM S  
ACQUISITIONS: List each parcel number, acreage, estimated 
date of purchase, and cost 
DEVELOPMENT: List each RECREATION FEATURE and MAJOR 
SUPPORT AMENITY 

EST IMA TE D COS T  

Deconstruct Existing Playground, Paving, Furnishings, and 
Landscaping. Construct New Rough Grading and Drainage 

$175,701 

Construct New Site Paving to and Around New Recreation 
Features 

$245,607 

Construct new Fencing and Gates $36,156 

Construct New Play Area $440,287 

Construct New Par Course Area  $92,881 

Construct New Irrigation for Planting Areas $64,224 

Construct New Planting Areas $261,297 

Construct New Amenities and Furnishings for Aesthetics, 
Passive Recreation, and Site Functionality 

$168,739 

Construct New Community Services Center and Renovate 
Existing Restroom 

$464,807 

Total Estimated Cost for the RECREATION FEATURES and 
MAJOR SUPPORT AMENITIES (A)  

$1,949,699 

Total Estimated PRE-CONSTRUCTION COST (B) $639,479 

TOTAL PROJECT COST (A+B) $2,589,178 

Exhibit A



(N) SIDEWALK 
ACCESS

(N) SEATING @
PLAYGROUND

(N) GATE & 
FENCE

(N) DRIVEWAY

(N) PICNIC TABLE + 
BBQ GRILL, TYP

RENOVATED PLAYGROUND:
WHIRL
SWINGS
PLAY STRUCTURE
SPRING ROCKERS
SEESAW

RESTROOM RENOVATION

RENOVATED LAWN, 
TYP

(N) COMMUNITY CENTER
A LARGE MULTIPURPOSE ROOM FUNCTIONS AS 
AN INTERIOR RECREATION SPACE FOR YOUTH 
PROGRAMS (KARATE, SUMMER/URBAN 
ADVENTURE CAMPS, TABLE TENNIS.), A PLACE FOR SENIOR 
ACTIVITIES (AEROBICS, TAI CHI, GAMES), A SPACE FOR 
ADULT RECREATION (YOGA, PILATES, DANCING) AND MORE. 
ADDITIONALLY, SPACE IS PROVIDED FOR A SMALL 
OFFICE FOR THE SOBRANTE PARK RESIDENT 
ACTION COUNCIL (RAC). THROUGH THIS OFFICE 
SPACE, THE RAC CAN MEET, RESIDENTS CAN 
ACCESS COMPUTERS, AND RESIDENTS CAN 
ACCESS RESOURCES INCLUDING: HEALTH/
WELLNESS INFORMATION, FAMILY PLANNING, 
CHILDCARE SERVICES, JOB AND EDUCATIONAL 
RESOURCES.

(N) ADA & STAIR ACCESS
TO FACILITY

(N) NATURE PATH,
TYP

PUEBLO DR

BMP: RAIN GARDEN,
    TYP

(N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN

(N) BIKE RACKS,
TYP

SOBRANTE PARK - MINI PARK

(N) PAR COURSE
EQUIPMENT

BMP: ARTIFICAL TURF

(N) BOLLARDS,
TYP

RECYCLED CONC. PAVERS,
TYP

(N) EDUCATIONAL/
INFORMATIONAL SIGNAGE, TYP

PARK INTERIOR VS EXTERIOR SPACE
 TOTAL AREA = 31,815 SF 

- INTERIOR SPACE = 1,626 SF (5.2%)
+ (N) RAC STAFF AND SERVICE FACILITY = 1,416 SF
+ RENOVATED RESTROOM = 210 SF 

- EXTERIOR SPACE = 30,189 SF (94.8%)

SOBRANTE PARK COMMUNITY CENTER
TOTAL AREA = 1,416 SF

- MULTIPURPOSE ROOM = 1,296 SF (91.5% OF COMMUNITY CENTER SF) 
- OFFICE SPACE = 120 SF (8.5% OF COMUNITY CENTER SF) 

TOTAL INTERIOR AREA AT THE PARK = 1,626 SF
- MULTIPURPOSE ROOM = 1,296 SF (79.7% OF TOTAL INTERIOR AREA) 
- OFFICE SPACE = 120 SF (7.4% OF TOTAL INTERIOR AREA) 
- RENOVATED RESTROOM = 210 SF (12.9% OF TOTAL INTERIOR AREA)

(N) LANDSCAPE PLANTING,
TYP

BMP: SAFETY SURFACE

MULTIPURPOSE
ROOM

OFFICE

Exhibit A












































	Board Memo for Ground Lease Amendment
	Sobrante Park Lease - Amendment (11-6-19)
	ExhibitA
	OUSDLease_SobrantePark2009-2033



